

OCTOBER TERM, 2023

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

RUBEN GUTIERREZ,
Petitioner,

v.

LUIS V. SAENZ, Cameron County District Attorney;
FELIX SAUCEDA, Chief, Brownsville Police Department,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

— CAPITAL CASE —
EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR JULY 16, 2024

Shawn Nolan*
Anne Fisher
Assistant Federal Defenders
Federal Community Defender Office
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
601 Walnut Street, Suite 545 West
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 928-0520
Shawn_Nolan@fd.org
Annie_Fisher@fd.org

**Counsel of record for Petitioner, Ruben Gutierrez
Member of the Bar of the Supreme Court*

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS IN LOWER FEDERAL COURTS	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS IN STATE COURT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION AND STATUTES INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. THE DECISION BELOW CREATES A CIRCUIT SPLIT BY REOPENING A QUESTION THAT THIS COURT SOUGHT TO SETTLE IN <i>REED</i>	11
A. The Eighth Circuit	12
B. The Ninth Circuit.....	13
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONTRADICTS THIS COURT'S DECISION IN <i>REED</i>	14
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	17, 18
<i>Burns v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 129 (1991)	8
<i>Dist. Attorney’s Office for the Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009)	3, 5-6, 12
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , No. 23-235, 2024 WL 2964140 (U.S. June 13, 2024)	11, 16, 17
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956)	8
<i>Gutierrez v. Saenz</i> , 565 F. Supp. 3d 892 (S.D. Tex. 2021)	iii, 1
<i>Gutierrez v. Saenz</i> , 93 F.4th 267 (5th Cir. 2024)	ii, iii, 1
<i>Gutierrez v. Saenz</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1260 (2021)	8
<i>Gutierrez v. Stephens</i> , 590 F. App’x 371 (5th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>James v. City of Boise</i> , 577 U.S. 406 (2016)	20
<i>Johnson v. Griffin</i> , 69 F.4th 506 (8th Cir. 2023)	ii, 10, 12, 13
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	16
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012)	20
<i>Redd v. Guerrero</i> , 84 F.4th 874 (9th Cir. 2023)	ii, 10, 13
<i>Reed v. Goertz</i> , No. A-19-CV-0794-LY, 2019 WL 12073901 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 15, 2019)	15
<i>Reed v. Goertz</i> , 995 F.3d 425 (5th Cir. 2021)	15
<i>Reed v. Goertz</i> , 598 U.S. 230 (2023)	ii, 3, 4, 9-13, 15-20
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011)	3, 12
<i>United States v. Martinez-Cruz</i> , 736 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	19-20
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 577 U.S. 385 (2016)	20
<i>Winslow v. FERC</i> , 587 F.3d 1133 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	20

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 3, 8, 9, 11-15

State Cases

Ex parte Gutierrez, 337 S.W.3d 883 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011) iii
Gutierrez v. State, 663 S.W.3d 128 (Tex. Crim. App. 2022) iii
Gutierrez v. State, No. AP-77, 2020 WL 918669 (Tex. Crim. App. Feb. 26, 2020) ... iii
Johnson v. State, 853 S.W.2d 527 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992) 5
Reed v. State, 541 S.W.3d 759–78 (Tex. Crim. App. 2017) 14, 19

State Statutes

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 11.071 2, 8
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 38.43 6
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 64.03 19
Tex. Penal Code Sec. 7 5

Other

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 14
Sup. Ct. R. 10 11
U.S. Const. amend. XIV 1
